27

Annual Report 2015

3. Classification of non-financial assets as cash generating assets or non-cash-
generating assets

For the purpose of assessing impairment indicators and impairment testing, ODC classifies non-
financial assets as either cash-generating or non-cash-generating assets. The Council classifies
non-financial assets as cash-generating assets if the primary objective of the asset is to generate
commercial return. All other assets are classified as non-cash-generating assets.

All property, plant and equipment and intangible assets held by ODC are classified as non-cash-
generating assets. This includes assets that generate fee revenue or other cash flows for the
Council, as the cash flows generated as generally not sufficient to represent commercial return on
the assets

2. Adjustments to the comparative year financial statements
The Council has adjusted its comparative year financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2014 due to reclassification adjustments. The adjustments are shown in the table below:

 Notes Before
adjustments

Reclassification
adjustments

After
adjustments

  (000’s) (000’s) (000’s)

Revenue
Other gains/(losses) on asset disposal (i) (132) (234) (366)

Other comprehensive revenue and
expense

Gain/(loss) on property revaluation (i) (234) 234 -

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables (ii) 3,371 (616) 2,755
Income in Advance (ii) - 616 616

(i) Previously, reversal of revaluation for disposed assets was disclosed separately under

other comprehensive revenue and expense. To more closely align with the accounting
standards, this has been reclassified as part of the gain or loss on asset disposal
recognised in the surplus or deficit, then treated as a transfer from revaluation reserves to
accumulated comprehensive revenue and expenses in the Statement of Changes in
Equity.

(ii) Previously, income in advance was included in the trade and other payables line, however
this did not truly reflect the nature of these items. Hence it was decided to separate these